RESOLUTION NO. 14-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL AND APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND ENVIRO WASTE SERVICES GROUP, INC.; IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$696,100.00 FOR THE INITIAL TWO YEAR PERIOD OF THE CATCH BASIN MAINTENANCE PROGRAM WITH AN OPTION TO RENEW FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS FOR CATCH BASIN MAINTENANCE SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to Request for Proposal #2013-32 titled "Catch Basin

Maintenance Program" (the "Project"), the City of Doral received one (1) proposal by the

January 15, 2014 deadline with the proposing firm meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the proposal received, Staff determined that Enviro Waste Services Group, Inc. was the only responsive and responsible proposer (the "Contractor"); and

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor's submittal to RFP #2013-32, and the Contract

Agreement are attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the proposal and entering into a contract for the Project with the Contractor is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. <u>Approval</u>. The Contract between the City and Contractor for the Project in an amount not to exceed \$696,100.00 a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

[Section left blank intentionally]

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Mayor Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as

follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

Yes Yes Yes Yes

LUIGI B

Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 19th day of February, 2014

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

Sucon

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTO

EXHIBIT "A"

ıber	RFP #2013-32 Request for Proposal Catch Basin Maintenance Program														
← reference number	Respondents (Alphabetically)	Licensed in State of Florida	One (1) original and three (3) copies	Two (2) CDs Containing a PDF Copy	three (3) previous Stormwater drainage system cleaning contracts in excess of \$200,000 within the past three (3) years.	Solicitation Response Form	5 Exj	3 References	Sealed Proposals in 3 Ring Binders		Certificate of Insurance, Letter of Insurability	Limits of Liability	Required City Forms	Points Total	Average Score
	reference letter →	A	В	С	D	F	н	I	K	L	М	Ν		0	Р
1	Envirowaste Services Group	x	x	x	x	х	x	x	х	x	x	х	х		
2															
3															
4															
5															
6															
7															